SUMMARY OF BIDS PACE 3
2015 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM
Seuth Ftate, Lpo. *Richazd E. Pigrscn
Fost DEfioe Box 68 Construction ., Inc.
Eridgatsn, Wew Jersey Port O0ffice Box 430
0F302 Woondetown, MHew Jarsay
QB0SE
ALTERHATE A
Itam o onit ol
He. DéecEiption Quanti by Prita Tobal Frice Tokal
A-28. | Fo Bic Item | meee= | seeee wmwem | mmmew e
h-23., %o Bid Tkew | mee== | mmees | meeee i et
A-30. |PMoBid Ttem | mmme= | eeeee L T
A=31. Ko Big Itgm | ==e==- — Soemm ]  eumes
A-D2. Requletory and Warning Signs 10 BHITS £200.00 $2,000.00 $36.00 §380.00
233, Deam Guids Rail 3,400 L.F. 520.00 BB, 0D, CO $29.00 81, €00, 00
=34, Beam Guide Rail End Treabmenta 10 UNITS §2,500.00 25,000.00 £3,000.00 30, 000,00
R=35. | No Big Item | ===es owosr ]| mmesm | Ssesm =
A-iB. Tuef Repair strip 300 L,E. $10.9D 3,000.00 52.60 EC0.00
37 |FeBidleem 00000 | meeee | eemem ] emee= | mmees | —m—es
= Kot Mix Asphalt 9.5Med Surface
A-218. Course, 3% Thick ¢Driveways) 50 8.Y L1540 3,750.00 $75.00 3, 75000
A-39. o Bid Itqemp )  mme== |  mee== ]|  =we== § m==== | mm=m
Driweway Restoration, Dease Graded
A-40. Aggrecate, 4* Thick 50 8.7, $25.00 1,250.00 $25.00 1,250.00
A-4l. Firal Clean tp LDME SUM $0.01 0,01 $0.01 0.91
h—42, Asphaly Price Adjustmént 1 ALLOWANCE 57,400.00 7,.400.00 $7,400.00 7.400.00
r=43. Fual Price Rdjustment £1, 600.00 1,600.C0 31, 800.C0 1,800.00

1 ALLOWANCE

$437,801.21

$451,905.22

52, 566,000,565

$2,%29,341.05

TR

LUMP SUH

$12.000,0D

Bl-1. Hobilization 517,000,900
Bl1-2, Construsrion Layout LUMP S0 §2,000.00 2,000.00 $2,000.00 2,000.90
- Temporafy 30il Eresiuvo and Sediment .
Bl-3. Controd LUMP SUN §0.01 0.01 5$0.0L 0.01
Bl-4. Clearing &ite LUMP SUN §5,030.00 5,000,00 55, 000.00 5,600.00
B1-5. congbruckion Signs 0% S, F. §0.01 2.00 50.01 2.00
BLl-&. FTraffic Cona 30 TNITS 50.01 0.50 5$0.01 0.50
Bl-7. Drums 25 GRITS 50.01 0.25 0,01 Q.25
Bl-4. Breakaway Barricades 25 1N1TE $0.01 0.25 £0.01 .25
Bl-%. Traftic Direcror/Flaggers 40 FANHOURS 567.78 2,711.20 567.78 2,711,249
8:-10, | Flashing Arrew Board, 4 x & 2 UNITS 50.01 n.02 $0.01 0.62
Traffic Contral Trock with Moented
a1-11. ST e e 1 UNIT $1,00¢.00 1,000.00 51, 000,00 1, B00.00
B1-12. | Ho Bid ltem memmm | meees T e
81-13. Hot Mix Asphalt Milling, 3" or Leas 23,800 s5.Y. $1.50 #3,300.00 $Z.80 E8, 640.00
Bl-14. po B84d Item | === | ===== | mmEEs m———— -
R EMA Pavemsnt Repair, 25ME4 Base
Bl=i5. Course. 8" Thick 2,900 3.1 $43.00 107,509,90 $43.00 107,509,900
Bl=lE. HMA 12,5 ME4 Surface Course, 1% Thick 23,800 8.¥. 511.25 267,7%0.00 $10.00 238,000.00
HMA 12.5 M64 leveling Course,

BL-17. Variabls Thiokness 200 TONE F0.01 5.00 6,01 5,10
Bl-3f. HHA Z%HS4 Base Course, ¥ Thick 100 TONS 562,00 6,200,000 $62.00 &,200.00
Bl-18, |(Hoold Itew | mm=== | mmee= ] =eme- R
B1-20. No Bid Ttem - . N e [ == immEee 0 ——om= | SREES

B1-21.

Mo Bid Item




SUMMARY OF BIDS
2015 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

PAGE 4

&ocuth State, Inc.
FoOSE DEfige Box 6F
Bridgeten, New Jarssy
a3z

*Richecd E. Pleragn
Coostruction Co., Inc.
Poot Office Box 420
Wondstown, New Jorsay

04096
ALTERMATE Bl

’;::‘ Description Quantiey 1:;’1‘; Total ;i_“i’:; ‘matal
B1-22. ;;gfﬁéﬁli:i?’;v"ﬁge““ 21,700 L.F. $0.61 $13,237.00 $0.60 | $13,020,00
BL-23. ﬁ;::;iclf::igfaé,,"ggge“f’ 50 L.F. §1.71 B5.50 51.40 64,00
BL-2¢, :;::ﬁi;lf:ﬁgf’é;";?d:’“ 80 L.F. $5.00 400.£0 $5.00 400.00
21-25. Ro Bid Teem | =eee- === | rmeen | mmese | meme-
81-28, E:;g;g:ci;;g:ijmned Fgv st 100 UN1TS $28.0C 2,600.00 $27.00 2,760, 00
B1-27. Roset Casting 5 UHITS 5$500.0C 2,500.00 2400, 0O 2,003, 00
Bl-26. Reset Waker Yalve Boxes b unizs 575,00 374, L0 $75.00 375, 00
Bl-29, Irlet Head, Type ‘N-ECO” 10 DNITS $400.0C 4,000,090 400,80 4, 000,00
Bi-34. Bicycle Safe Grate 13 CHITS SIGR.CC %,000.00 $360,.00 3, 000.00
B1-31. | Inlet Repair 10 UNITS §660.06 £,000.00 $460.00 €,000.00
8l-32. Requlatory and Warning Signa 20 UMITS §250.00 5,000.00 530.00 6000
B1-33, ¥o Bid Item | ==ee= ===l === m——— -
B1-31. | ®e Bsd Item | e e B ———-- R
B1-35. | Beem Guide Rasl Plock-Out 450 UNITS $35.00 22,750, 00 $29.00 18,850.00
BL-36. | Bo Bid Itam e e e B B
Bl-37. | Ko Bid Iten mmeee | mmeme | amees T
p1-15. | fov Hix gfpggj;kgig’:f:a::;:f" 50 5., $26.00 1,300.00 $26.00 1,100.00
B1-39. Driveway Restosation, Srone (Tn-Kimd] LN B §19.00 250,00 19,00 850,00
BL-40. :;;::::[‘f‘:ﬁ“;:ﬂi“‘ Cense aadas S50 8.7, $17.00 £50,00 $17.00 850,00
Bl-41. Final Clean Up LOMP SUX 50.01 0.01 $0.01 0.01
B1-42. | Asphalt Price Adjustmant L ALLOWANCE | $11,100.00 11,100.00 | 51%,100.00 11,100.00
Bi-43. | Fuel Price Adjusiment 1 ALLOWRKCE $2,500.60 2,500.00 | $2,502.00 2,500, 00
3 SALTERIATE : $569,316.74 $508,948.24

S men e SO
g-‘:\v'l“-‘;a;ha 'g,

$3,135,317.3¢

3,028,208.29

SN
B2-1. | Mebilization LUMP SUN $10,000.00 | $10,000,90 | $10,¢00.00 £10,000. 00
B2-2. | Constructien Layeat LUMP SUN $100,00 100,00 §100.00 100,00
22-3, | -enPorary Soll wrosion and decimamt LUMP S6H $1.00 1,00 £1.00 1,00
BZ-4., | Clearing Sits LUKD SUM §5,000.00 5.090.00 | §5,C00.00 s, 000. 00
B2-5. | Construction Signs 200 S.F. 519,00 2,000.00 §10.00 2,000.00
82-5. | Tratfic Cone S0 GWITS $0.01 .50 $0.01 0.50
B2-T. | Doums 25 DNITS $0.01 0.2 $0.01 0.2%
B2-6. Breakaway Barricades 25 UNITS §0.01 D.25 50.01 6.25
B2-9. | Traffic Director/Tlaggers A0 MARHOURS $67.78 2,711.20 161,78 2,711.20
B2-10, Flashing Arrow Board, 4F = &' 2 UNITS 51.00 2.00 51,00 2.00
sz-11. | Jraffic Control Truck with Heunted 1 UNIT $5.00 500.00 $509.00 500.00
B2-12, |mWo Bid Item | ===e- e e
B2-13. | Hot Mix Asphalt Willing, 3" ar Less 22,050 S.¥ $4.50 93,000.00 $4.50 89,000, 00

He Bid Item

P T O [ e T D Sl I et




SUMMARY OF BIDS PAGE 5
2015 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM
Scuth State, Ing, ipichard E. Plerson
Fost Offica Box &8 Conatmuction ¢¢., Ina.
Bridgeton, Hav Jarsey Fost Offica Box 430
09302 Woodstown. lew Jaracy
a1k )
ALTERNATE B2
Itam Unit [ it
o Dagoription Prica Total Price Total
_ HMA Favement Repair, 2404 Base
82-36. | o e, 9% Thick 500 2.V, $10.00 $5,.000.00 £10.0¢ $5,008. 00
92-16. | HMR 12.5ME4 Surface Course, 2" Thick 22,000 S.¥., $8.00 159,000.00 $9.00 198, 000.09
- HhMa 12.5ME4 Leveling Course, Variable
B2-1%s | mhicknesa 230 ToMS §0.01 2.50 $¢.01 2.90
p2-18, | Ko Bid Itep | ==m== [ =meee ——m—— e ———
B2-1%. Mo Pid Teem 0 eemmee | emeee | emeee ] eeeee [ meeee
B2=20. Reaplacement Conczetd Vertical Curh a0 L.F 40,00 4,000,900 £70.00 7,000.00
B2-73. | heplacement BSSnDITEN {EEConEECTEREUED 189 L.F £40.00 6,000, 00 $70.00 10,560.00
_ Traffic Stripés, Long Lafe
P2-22. Thermoolastic, 4¥ @ide 11,400 L.F. $0,61 G,994.00 §0.60 €,840.00
. Traffic Stripes, Long Life
BZ=23. Thermoplastic, 8~ Wide | 100 L.E. 51.71 171,00 $l.68 1eE.0Q
B Teaffic Strvipas, Long Life
B2-24. Thermoplastic, 247 #ide 50 L.F. SE_0d 250,00 §5.00 250.00
B2-75. He Bid Item ! O a7 et
Pi-Directional Raized Pavernant .
BI-26. Markers (Rmber) 125 UNLITS $22.00 3,500, 00 $27.00 3,375, 00
B2-2%. Razst Cazting 3 UMITS 580,00 150, 00 £50.00 150.00
22-28. Reset Water Valve EBoues 3 UNITS $0.01 0. 03 $0.0% B.03
B2-Z§. Inlet Head, Type ‘K-ECO" B UNITS 550,00 404,00 £50.00Q 490,00
BZ-30. Bicycle safe Grake B UdITS 53000 q00. 00 $50.00 430.400
B2-31. Inlet Repair 8 UNITS 550,00 &00.00 £50.00 400,00
B2-32. Regulatory and Warnirg Bigns i YHITS §2C0.00 3,co0.00 540,00 €3¢, 00
BZ-33. | We 3id Item s e -~ e ] i
B2-34. No Bid Item | ===== Sy mmema ] pemewsw ] S
B2-35. Beam Guide Rail Blochk-Cut 135 UWITS $35.00 4,375,900 $30.00 3,750,000
B2-26. | Po Bid Ltem 4 =emm= ) =mem— | mees sen’ ]| eua
B2-3t. | Ho Bid Item E e R (A S G L
N Hot Mix Asphalt §.5M64 Surface 7
B2-38. Cosrza, 3" Thick (Lriveways) TE B.Y. $735.00 5,625.00 $73.00 5,625, 00
BZ-3%. Driveway Restoration, Stone (In-¥ind) 75 8.Y. 52000 1,800.00 £20.00 1,500.00
Bz-4¢, | Mo 2id ftem | =eeem | mmees wnes See o]
BZ-~37. Firal Clean Up LEHE SUM J0.01 9.01 50.01 Q.01
B2-9%. haphalt Price Adjustment 1 ALLOWAKCE 46, 000,00 B,080.00 59, 000.00 B, 300.40
B2-43. Futl Price Adjustment 1 ALLCWANCE $2,4000.00 2,050,080 &2, 400.00 2,400,400
pa-g4, | Replacenent Cencrete Sidewalk, 30 5.1, $110.00 3,300,906 5260,00 7,600.00
4" Thack
B2-45%. | Detectable Watning Sorface 3 5.7, $275.00 825,90 §5750.00 2,250,400
_ Traffic stripes, Long Life = 49 8. 50.7¢ N
B2-4%. | mparmoplastic, 67 Wide 11,4090 L.7. $0. g, 718,00 £, 664,00
BZ-97. Pavement Markings 00 5. F. £E.85 3,428 00 £6.00 3,000,860
B2-48. Pavement Markings {Bicycle Symbol) 25 ORTTS £300.00 7.500.00 F300.00 1. 500,00
B2-49. $ian and Post (DI1l-1) 2 UNITS 3225.00 873,00 $50.00 150.00
ALTERFATE “B2Z*
r T . i}
TOTAL SID AMOUNT £303,545.74 $402,639.74
T - BASE BID PLUS .
ALTERNATE “A”, ALTERNATE “P1i” & ALTERMATE “B2¢ $3,528.863.11 $3,440,029.03
s - TOTAL BID AMOUNT. %
{}"E}_ ass RS .‘ I!ou:].-_
Mol LUMF 5UH $15,000.0¢ $15,000. 40 410,000, 00 510, 000.00
Constraction Layout LUKP sUb §2,000.00 2,000, 00 $i,000.00 2,000.00
Texporary Soll Erosion 2nd Sedimenc LUMP SU% 40,01 5.0l $0.01 .01
Contxal




SUMMARY OF BIDS PAGE 6
2015 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM
South State, Inc. *Richard E. Plerson
Post DEfice Box &9 Conatruskion Co., Inc.
Bridaston, New Jerdey Post Office Box 430
08302 Woodstown. Xaw Jarsay
LTk ]
ALTERMATE B3
Ttam Uni ¥ Unit
No. DescEipticn faantcitias Price Tatal price Total
B3-4, Clearing 3iks LOKE UM 55,000,00 55,000,900 $5,000,00 $5,.0C0.00
B2-5. Constructisn Sigra 200 8.F. $0.01 2.00 30,01 2,00
23-6. Traffis Cona 50 DWITS 30,01 .50 §$3.01 0.50
BI-T. TNzups 25 TMITS $0.01 0.25% 50.01 0.2%
23-8. Breakaway Barricages 2% UNITS §0.01 Q.2% $0.01 0.25
a3-9, Traffie Director/Flaggers 40 MRNHOURS 67.70 2,711.20 587,78 2,711.20
B3-10. | Flashing Arcow Beaxd, <7 x 8 2 uNITS §0.01 a.02 §C.0] .02
_ Tzaffic Centxal Truck with Mounted .
B3-11. Crash Cushian 1 UEIT £1,009.00 1,900.00 £1,000.90 1,000,900
A3-12. | No oid Ixem | m=ee== e B
B3-11. Hor Mix Asphalt Milling, 3 or Less 19,600 9.Y. 53,80 &8, 600, OO0 52.80 54, BR0.00
B3-14, |X®¢ 8id Item | =mmms seeem | mE=sE | EeEes ] s
e HMR pavemen: Bepair., 25M&4 Base N
Bl-15, Cosrse, $7 Thick 400 B.¥. F63.00 25,2060.00 543,400 2%.2C00.00
BY-16. W¥h 12.5M6e Surface Course, 2" Thick 19,800 5.Y. $11.25 220,500.00 510,00 185,000.00
B H¥A 12.5¥64 Leveling Coucse, VYariable .
B3-17. Thicknezs 500 TONS 50.01 5.00 30,01 5.00
By-if. HM¥A 25MG4 Basw Course, 9% Thick 160 TONRE £10.00 7.000.09 51000 7,000.00
B3-1%. | W Bid Item R e e I
BR-20. Replacemant Concrste Vertical Curb 109 L.F. S40.00 4,504,.90 545,00 4,500, 00
a3-21. :egt:€§$ent Menslithic Concrete Curb 50 L.F. 530,00 2,500.00 560,00 3,000, 00
_ Traffiec Stripes, Long Life
B3-22. Thermoplastic, ¢ Wide 22,700 L.F. §0. 61 13,347.00 40.60 13,620.00
i Traffie Stripes, Long Lite f
53-22. Thermoplastic, 8 Wida 20 L.F. $1.M1 95.50 $1.60 80,00
n Tratfse Seripes, Long Life
33-24. The:moplastic, 247 Hide BO L.F. 35.00 400.C0 £4.40 246,00
23-25. | Runble $trip [Thermoplasiicy 150 L.F. §3.85 577.50 §3.70 555.00
Bi-DiTectional Raised Pavement
B3-26. Matkers (Amber) 124 URITS %24.00 3,500.00 5$27.0C 3,375,00
23-27. Heset Casting 5 UHZITS $500,00 2,500.00 $500. 00 2+500.00
Ba1-28. Reset Water Valve Boxes 5 UHITS $75.00 375.00 §$75.00 3,00
33-29. Inlet Head, Type 'H-ECO0! £ URITS $400.30 2,400.0D §490¢.03 2,400, 00
B3-30. picycle Safe Grate 6 UNITS §350.60 2,100.00 $350.00 2,190, 00
B3=31. Inlet Regair 6 UHITE SEDU.OD 3,€00.00 600.00 3, 809, 00
B3-32, Regulatery and Warning Sions 20 UNITS $2.59 5,000,900 538,00 7ED. OO
BA-33, Bean Guids Rail #73 L.E. §29.00 12,500, 00 $24.00 23,400.00
E3-34. Beam Guide Rail End Treatments 5 CHNITS §2,500.00 12,500,00 $3, 000,00 1%,Q00.00
B3-3%, Besm Guide Rail Black-Out 200 UMITS §35.00 F.000.00 29,00 &, 800,00
B3-36. Turf Rapair Stzip 30 L_F. §i0.00 3,000.00 $10.00 3.000. 00
R Replacement Ceéncrete Driveway ApTon, - 3
Ba-37. | e IReintarcad) 56 s.v, $120.00 5,008, 40 9110.06 5,860.C0
Kot Mix Asphalt 9.5M54 surface 1
Cotrse, 3% Thick (Driveways) S0 5.7, $2E.00 1,300.00 £25.00 300,00
priveway Regtoration, Stare (In-¥ind) 30 5.¥. §3.00 1, 600,00 §32.00 1,600,900
Driveway Resteration, Dense Graded \
Acgregace, 4” Thick By s5.v. $30.00 1,%00.00 $30.00 1, 500.00
Final Clean Up LEMP UM 50.01 .01 $0.91 .01
hsphalt Price Adjustment 1 ALLOWRNCE 57, 400,00 7.400.00 $7,400.00 T 4D0. 00
Fuel Prica Adjustment $1,800.00 1,820.00 $1,800.00 1,8D0.20

5442,504.24

$407,332.24

$3,976, 367,37

§3,848,261.27




SUMMARY OF BIDS
2015 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM

PAGE 7 |

fouth State, Ino. *Richard E, Pisrson
Post QLlice Pox €0 fenatouctisn Co., Ine.
Bridgaton, Hew Jarsey Poat office Box 430
0a302 Woodekown, Faw Jerssy
o0BosSE
Puplic Works Conkractor Regisiraticn % X
Busineas Regigkbration Cectificate % .«
Debarment Certification ¥ ¥
Statemant of Rutherity % %
Srockhelder Disclosure Certificate % N
consent pl Surety ¥ "
3ite Visitatlon Stacement % "
¥ey Contract Parsonrel ® W
1dentiflcation of Subconkragiors 9 Listad {4 Listed
wi BRC & PWCR w/ BAC & PHCR
Plent and Equipmenc Questionnairg = X
Prevailing Wage Certificats x %
Exhiklt B Mandatory Language . x
B, Affirmative Action Compliance MNotice % X
constroction Centracts Lenguage *3¥ % %
AIfixmatlve Actlen Flam MBE/WBE Tracking Ferm ¥ =
Disclosure of Contributions % "
Hon-Cellugien Affidavit « =
Acknowledgment of Receist w P
Of Changes to 8id Docunents Form
Bid Documant Submission Checklist M =
Discicsurs of Investmant hetivity in Iran 5 o
BRg-DenoEty 16% Bid Bend 10% Bid Boad

A TRUE SUiMabRY OF BIDS RECEIVED

& -
/ )
Maitin Sarnder, County Engine

T g

+The Public Works Committee recormends an Award
of Contract to: Richarxd E. Pierson Construction

Cempany, Inc. of Wocdstown, New Jersey.




iy B Resolution No. 2018 — ] &
.;,%ﬁltm@f’“\_\w :
Iwoard of Chosen Freeholbers
Date Adopted Committee
Economic Development/
May 16, 2018 Public Works

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #4-FINAL ARC OF SALEM COUNTY
PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS IN MANNINGTON TOWNSHIP
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $254,369.50 to
“SOUTH STATE, INC.” of Bridgeton, New Jersey for the ARC OF SALEM
COUNTY PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS IN MANNINGTON
TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM, NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 2018, AGREEMENT NO. 2016-02292-
014800 on March 15, 2017 per Resolution # 2017-131; and

WHEREAS, N.JA.C. 5:34-4.4(A) 3 requires that all change orders for capital projects be
approved by the Board of Chosen Freeholders; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends approval of CHANGE ORDER NO. 4-
FINAL, as more particularly described on the attached Salem County Change
Order Form #4-FINAL for a PROJECT DECREASE of ELEVEN THOUSAND,
THREE HUNDRED, SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND SEVENTY-FIVE CENTS
($11,368.75), which in addition to Change Order #1, Change Order #2 and
Change Order #3 represents a 3.75% Decrease in the Total Contract Cost;
and

WHEREAS, this Project is Funded through the NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #4-FINAL is to grant an extension of time
and to approve Extra and Reduction ltems, more particularly described on the
attached Salem County Change Order Form #4-FINAL; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen
Freeholders that this CHANGE ORDER #4-FINAL be and is hereby approved
for execution for the ARC OF SALEM COUNTY PARKING LOT
IMPROVEMENTS IN MANNINGTON TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF



SALEM, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS SMALL
CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 2016, AGREEMENT

NO. 2016-02292-014800; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of
Chosen Freeholders be authorized to execute said CHANGE ORDER NO. 4-

FINAL.

Gk

CHARLES V. HA , Deputy Freeholder Director
Chair, Economlc De elopment/ Public Works Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem on WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2018.

/STACY L. PEyﬁN

Deputy Clerk/of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT RE;%';,‘ETE',ON RSEES%#I’;L%N
L. Ware .,/ -
C. Hassler v’ v/
B. Laury / /
S. Griscom v s \/
M. DeCastro /

¥v"  Indicates Vote ENG-DFord



o

2

Resolution No. 2018 — ] O

pX

Fioard of €hosen Freeholbers

Approved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee
Economic Development/
May 16, 2018 Public Works

Michael M. Mulligan, Esq.
Salem County Counsel

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE
PITTSGROVE WRESTLING ASSOCIATION
APPLICATION FOR MOTORIST SOLICITATION PURSUANT
TO RESOLUTION NO. 98-115

£
-

WHEREAS, the “Pittsgrove Wrestling Association”, with the consent and approval of Pittsgrove
Township has applied to the County of Salem for a permit to solicit contributions on
the roadway intersection of Parvins Mill Road, County Road #645 and Almond Road,
County Road #540 on Saturday, May 19™ 2018, from 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM (rain date
Sunday, May 20™, 2018) and the intersection of Buck Read, County Road #553 and
Willow Grove Road, County Road #639 on Saturday, September 1%, 2018, 8:00 AM -

5:00 PM, (rain date Sunday, September 2™, 2018); and

WHEREAS, N.).S.A. 39:4-60 requires a Charitable Organization to receive consent from the

governing body that has jurisdiction over the roads slated to be utilized; and

WHEREAS, the intersection noted above is under the jurisdiction of the County of Salem; and

WHEREAS, compliance with all provisions and restrictions of Resolution No. 98-115 must be

effectuated by the applicant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a permit be executed by the Clerk of the Board of
Chosen Freeholders to the “Pittsgrove Wrestling Association” for the dates and times

memorialized above submit to the following conditions:

1. All solicitors must wear safety vests in accordance with NJ DOT standards.
2. At least two (2) warning signs, on each entrance to the intersection as
follows:

a. “Charitable Solicitation 500 feet Ahead”; and
b. Second sign identifying the Organization saliciting.

3. A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the local governing body.

4, A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the municipal Office of
Emergency Management and Law enforcement with jurisdiction over the

location for the preparation of an “"Event Safety Analysis”.



RESOLUTION TO APPROVE
PITTSGROVE WRESTLING ASSOCIATION
APPLICATION FOR MOTORIST SOLICITATION PURSUANT

TO RESOLUTION NO. 98-115
Page 2

5. A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the Salem County Public Works
Department requesting the County Message Boards be made available at least
24 hours prior to the event if needed based on the “Event Safety Analysis”.

6. Copies of the Resolution shall also be provided to the Salem County Engineer’s
Office, the Salem County Office of Emergency Management and the Salem
County Sheriff's Department.

CHARLES V. HASSLER, Deputy Freeholder Director
Chair, Economic Development/ Public Works Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem on Wednesday, May 16, 2018.

g,

Deputy, Ci of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT ey oy
L. Ware ‘/ _

C. Hassler v b/

B. Laury e -

S. Griscom { / /

M. DeCastro _/

¥ |Indicates Vote

Eng - T. McAllister




Resolution No. 2018 — | 0/

Date Adopted Committee
Economic Development/
May 16, 2018 Public Works

RESOLUTION PROHIBITING NORMAL TRAFFIC
LOTUS AVENUE, COUNTY ROAD #678, SOUTH MAIN STREET,
COUNTY ROAD #672 AND MARLTON ROAD, COUNTY ROAD #636
IN THE BOROUGH OF WOODSTOWN, SALEM COUNTY

WHEREAS, a request was received from the “Borough of Woodstown” for a Parade along a
portion of three (3) County Roads: Lotus Avenue, County Road #678 from Bailey
Street, County Road #616 to South Main Street, County Road #672; along South
Main Street, County Road #672 to N.J. Route #45; and along Marlton Road, County
Road #636 from NJ Route #45 to the Woodstown-Pilesgrove Recreation Center on
WEDNESDAY, JULY 4, 2018 between the hours of 10:00 AM and 12:00 PM (Noon);
and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.1 requires a Municipality to receive consent from the County when
normal traffic is prohibited by a parade, procession or assemblage; and

WHEREAS, Lotus Avenue, County Road #678, South Main Street, County Road #672 and
Marlton Road, County Road #8636 are all roads under the jurisdiction of the
County of Salem.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen
Freeholders that the request to prohibit through traffic for a PARADE along
Lotus Avenue, County Road #8678, South Main Street, County Road #672 and
Mariton Road, County Road #636 on WEDNESDAY, JULY 4, 2018 between
the hours of 10:00 AM and 12:00 PM (Noon) is approved subject to the
following conditions:

1, Installation of proper detour signs and notice to the Salem County 911 Central
Dispatch of the road closures.

2. Flag personnel at both ends of the parade area, and all side streets, to direct
traffic.

3. A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the local governing body.



4. A copy of this Resolution shall be provided to the municipal Office of
Emergency Management and Law enforcement with jurisdiction over the
location for the preparation of an “Event Safety Analysis’.

5. A copy of this Resoclution shall be provided to the Salem County Public Works
Department requesting the County Message Boards be made available at
least 24 hours prior to the event if needed based on the "Event Safety

Analysis”.

6, Copies of this Resolution shall also be provided to the Salem County
Engineers  Oifice, the Salem County Office of Emergency
Management and the Salem County Sheriff's Department.

(e

CHARLES V. HASSLER, Deputy Freeholder Director
Chair, Economic Developpient/ Public Works Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem on WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2018.

RECORD OF VOTE

FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT REE%;}EEON RSEES(%,L,,"[T,EJN
.. Ware "// ~

. Hassler 7 '/

B. Laury ‘/ :‘/
S. Griscom s/ el

M. DeCastro "/

v Indicates Vote DFord



Resolution No. 2018 - |G 3

Date Adopted Committee
Economic Development/
May 16, 2018 Public Works

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE
REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY’S DAM BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-111
FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN
IN UPPER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the Board of Chosen Freeholders of Salem County publicly advertised this
Project and is in full compliance with the Public Contract Laws; and

WHEREAS, bids were received for the “REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY’S DAM BRIDGE,
COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-111 FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN IN
UPPER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM” on
Tuesday, May 1, 2018 at 11:00 AM; and

WHEREAS, provisions were made in the Specifications to Award the Contract to the
LOWEST TOTAL AMOUNT BID to the best interest of the County of Salem;
and

WHEREAS, “RICHARD E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.” of
WOODSTOWN, NEW JERSEY did the submit the Lowest Total Amount Bid,
as per the attached “Summary of Bids”, and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Engineer has reviewed the bid documents and recommends
approval of this project to “RICHARD E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.” of WOODSTOWN, NEW JERSEY; and

WHEREAS, the Salem County Treasurer has Certified that funding for this Contract in 2018
shall be encumbered in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5;30-5.4 and this Gontract
shall be further contingent upon the availability and appropriation of sufficient
funds contained in the 2018 Budget of the County of Salem under the items:
2014 LOCAL BRIDGE FUTURE NEEDS PROGRAM, Account #G-02-41-800-
15X-303 - $1,000,000.00; INTEREST COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT GRANT
(REALIZED 2008), Account #C-04-55-854-008-902 - $226,624.28; INTEREST
COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT GRANT (REALIZED 2009), Account #9-01-44-
909-210-218 - $118,560.65; and 2014 COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM, Account #G-02-41-764-15B-303 - $94,335.15.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a Contract be Awarded subject to the
review and approval of the County Solicitor to said “RICHARD E. PIERSON
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.” for the “REPLACEMENT OF
MURPHY’S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-111 FRIENDSHIP ROAD,
OVER MUDDY RUN IN UPPER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE
COUNTY OF SALEM” for their Total Amount Bid of ONE MILLION, FOUR
HUNDRED, THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED, TWENTY
DOLLARS AND EIGHT CENTS ($1,439,520.08) subject to the approval of
the Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Transportation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Board sign the Contract
Documents and the Clerk of the Board atiest to same on behalf of this Board
of Chosen Freeholders upon compliance by “RICHARD E. PIERSON
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.” with the Bond and Insurance
requirements of the Specifications.

CHARLES V. HA}SSLER, eputy Freeholder Director
Chair, Economi¢ Devetopment/ Public Works Committee

1 hereby certify the foregoing to he a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem on WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2018.

o .Ju'ﬂ!'-" ;
ofk of the Board

RECCORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | ABSTAN | ABSENT | RESOLJTION | RESOLCTION
L. Ware "/
C. Hassler < o
B. Laury ~ -
§. Griscom ol L -/
M. DeCastro =

¥ Indicates Vote DFord



CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

NOTE TO COUNTY DEPARTMENTS: This form is to be prepared by each department entering into a
contract with a vendor when a resolution is required to be adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem.

This form must accompany the resolution, and must be submitted with the resolution to the Finance
Officer for approval by the Finance Officer at least one week prior to the Freeholder meeting at which it
will be presented for adoption.

The contract/agreement between the County and the vendor shall be further contingent upon availability
and appropriation of sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s Temporary and Permanent Budget.
If grant funds are utilized, this contract/agreement is further contingent upon the grants funds availability
during the appropriate grant period

I, Kelly Hannigan, County Treasurer of the County of Salem, hereby certify in
accordance with Section 5:34-5 of the Local Public Contracts Guidelines and Local Public
Contracts Regulations that adequate funds for the contract listed below are available.

1 further certify that the funds are contained in the OFFICIAL BUDGET of the County
of Salem under the item listed below.

AMOUNT: $1,439,520.08

ACCOUNT NAME: 2014 LOCAL BRIDGE FUTURE NEEDS PROGRAM GRANT
ACCOUNT #: G-02-41-800-15X-303 - $1,000,000.00

ACCOUNT NAME: INTEREST CO AID IMPROVEMENT GRANT (REAL.2008)
ACCOUNT #: C-04-55-854-008-902 - $226,624.28

ACCOUNT NAME: 2014 COUNTY AID IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ACCOUNT #: G-02-41-764-15B-303 - $212,895.80

If this is an extension of a grant, the letter from the grantor agency approving the extension must
be attached to this form in order for this to be approved by the CFO.

FOR: REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY’S DAM BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-
111 FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN IN UPPER PITTSGROVE
TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM; Salem County Contract #18-1399

DATE: MAY 8, 2018

VENDOR: “RICHARD E. PIERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.”
OF WQOODSTOWN, NEW JERSEY

EAAYA

KELLY-HANNIGAN, CGUNTY TREASURER




SUMMARY OF BIDS

REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY'S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-111
FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN
IN UPPER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

==

Waltess Marine Frad M. Schiavene

Conatruction, Inc. Constraction, ime.

414 Waocbine- Fost Obfice Box 414

Ocean Viav Road Malags, MNew Jersey

Ocean View, Wew Jetsey 08328

08230
xx’:'" DESCRIPYION ORNTITE p?}‘é TOTAL P':'"zfz TOMAL
1. | boETLIZATION LGP Sip0 $19,000.00 | $15,000.00 | $54,295.00 | $64,295.00
2. | sIut Fence 850 1..F. §3.00 2.550.00 $4.40 3,740,560
3. | HAY BALE {IF AND WHERE DIAECTED) 20 URITS £30.40 é00.00 511,00 220.00
9. | FLoATING TURBIDITY BARRTER, TY¥PE 2 40 L.E $35.00 1,400.00 $27.50 1,100.00
5. SEDIFENT CONTROL BAS 1.000 5.F. §3.00 2,000, 00 $3.30 3, 300,00
6. BREAKAWAY BARRICADE 12 U¥ITS $100.90 1,200.00 5165.00 1,880.00
7. | DAUM 17 UNITS $50.00 950.00 $165.00 2,838, 60
8. | TRAFFIC CONE 30 GNTTS §10.00 300.00 $33.00 230, 60
5. | cousTRUCTION SIGNs 800 5.£, 512,90 %, 600,00 511,09 9,800,060
10, | STYSTRUCTION IDERTIFICATION SIGN, 2 ¥NITS $1,000,00 2,000.00 | §1,880.00 3, 950. 00
11. | CONSTRUCTION BRARRIER CURB 80 L.F. $30.00 2,700.00 $82.50 7,428,090
12. | PORTASLE WARTRBLE MESSAGE BOARD SIGN 2 WNETS $3,000.00 §,000,00 | s7.260.00 | 14,520.00
1%, FUEL PRATLE ADJUSTMENT LUME SUM §7,500,00 T 500,00 57, 500,00 7,500.00
4. RSPBALT PRICE ADJUSTHENT LUNE SUH 52,.500.00 Z2,900.00 §2,500.0D 2,.500.00
1. CLEARTHG S1TE Li#ip S0 15, 000,00 15,000, 00 515,000,900 i5,000.09
16. EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED 1,770 <Y, 525.00 94, 250,09 $22.00 38, >80, 00
17. | I-13 $011 AGSREGATE 1,375 G.T1. $40.00 | 55,000.00 $29.70 |  40,837.50
18. | u o roe DED MGGREGATS BASS COURSE, 1,050 8,¥. s12.00 | 12,600.00 s19.80 | 20,730.00
19, | TACK cont 165 cALS $1.00 185,00 $0,01 1,85
2. FRINE COAT 265 GALS $1.040 | AB3 Q0 $0.01 3.85
21. ggé"éf e e el U 133 Toks $100.00 | 13,000.00 $104.50 | 13.585.00
22y [ BT T ASPEALT 28X6Y BASE COVASE. 248 ToNS $100.06 |  24,590.00 62,50 | 20,212.50
CERN T /- TR === [t et T
24, |woaTes | e T S s T
25. | GRBIOW WALL 150 €Y. $:00.00 |  60.000.00 $13.50 [ 47,028.00
26. | 8% x 18" COMCRETE VERTICAL CURB 0 L. F. £70. b0 4,200.00 §3%.50 2,310.00
z7. | ROV VECCIATIVE SURFACE. NOT MiX 220 5.1, $45.00 9,900.00 646.20 | 10,164.00
29. | BEAM GUIDE RAIL 350 L.F. $25.00 8,750.00 §27.50 9, 625.00
28, THRIE REAM GUIDE AAIL, ERIDGE B4 L.F. 5150 .90 12,600 00 $148,50 12,479,000
30. | FLARED GUIDE FAIL TERMINAL 1 ouniT §3,000.00 3,000.00 | $4,180.00 4,180.00
3i. TANGENT GUIDE RAIL TERMINAL 3 UNITS §3,000.00 9,000.00 $4,4900,00 12,200.00
2. ;;';i;fcs?mmsf ACHERE e RO 800 1.°F. $3,00 2,400,080 52.20 1,766.00
33, TRAFFIC HMARKINGS, THERMOPLASTIC =0 S5.F. ZL5.00 T50.90 $11.00 550.00
hae, Wwearg,r =01 e=ewes ]| eeee- mEm—— | memee= g =mm—
2. | (L7 AND WAERE OIREGTED) 1000 5., s10.00 | 10,000.00 53,05 | 3,650.00
6. ???R$DT3:§:;LD1MCW91 5D G.Y. $30.00 1,500.00 $33.00 1, 650,00
1% ee cngeoion e 1,500 s.¥. 83.00 | 3,000.00 53.30 3.300.00
3B, TOPSOIL STABILIZATION, TYPE 2 MAT 1,000 5.¥. $5.00 2:000.00 §3.06 3, 960,00
39. | STRAM MULCHING 1,000 S.Y. 52.00 2.000.00 $1.49 1,480.00
40. | CLEARING SITE [BAIDGE 17131-111} LUME $1M £56,000.00 |  50,000.00 | $£0,700.00 | 50, 000.00
41. | PERMANENT SHEETIRG 2,700 5.7, $30.00 | 81,000.00 $83.60 | 225,720.00
42. | TENPORARY COFEERDAN LUMP SUM | $209,000.09 | 200,000.D0 | §33¢,950.00 | 334, 950.00




SUMMARY OF BIDS
FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN

| IN UPPER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNT?

Y OF SALEM

REFLACEMENT OF MURFHY'S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #17118-111

PAGE 2

Waltexs Marime
Construetion, Inc.
414 Koodbine-
Ocean view Road

Fred M. Schiavota

Construction, Ine,
PoST OFLice Rox 416
Malaga, New Jersey

Ocean View, Mrw Jersey CB329
= oE230

‘.-:om DRECRIPTICN QUANTITY ;;';; TOTAL ;S; oML

43, | TURIISHING BQUIPKENT OB DRIVING LUMP SUM | 5150,000.00 | $150,300.00 | 589,760.00 | $8%, 760,00
414, TEST PILE., FURKRISHED 144 L.F. $30.08 71,200.00 $5%.35 7, 682,50
45, TEST PILE, DRIVEH 144 L.F. g80.00 11,520.00 251,13 7, 365,40
46, DYHANIT PILE LOAD TEST 2 URIT3 55,000, 50 10, 5600.00 l $2,750.C0 %, 50,00
a. ‘;3;;;;:;:?“;?.“3’:?&:%2;”““' 3,840 L.F. $50.00 | 192,000.00 §83.95 | 204,864.00
48, f‘:?;:;:;;f COUCRETE BILE, LRIVER. 3,849 L.T. $30.00 | 11s,z00.00 $41.80 | 166,512.00
19, ;g:g:aﬁasr-m-pma] AIE-AHDEKECRE E4 UNITS $1.00 64.00 5176.,00 11, 264,00
5¢. :ﬁg"::érgaimfzgs@:‘;xﬁé 3= LU sUM | §150,000,00 | 150,000.00 | $133,100.00 | 133, 100,00
51. EEINFOACEEERT 5TEEL, EFCRY-COATED 1:, 2450 LB, 52.80 248,125,000 32.59 29, 137.50
2. CNCRETE FOOTING 130 C. %, £330, 00 45, 500.00 522,50 87, 825,00
3. | CONCRETE WING ®ALL 5 .1 $1,900.00 | 61,500.00 |  $1,052.70 |  47,371.50
54. | DATE PAWEL 1 oarr $6%0.00 650.00 | $1,650.00 1, 680,00
5%. CONCRETT BRIDGE PRRAPET 55 L.F. $600. 00 35, 400.00 $671 .00 1%, 508%,00
5h. ERIDGE RAILING {1 ®AIL, ALUMING) 58 L.F. 3200, 00 A1,600.00 $132.00 7, B56.00

¢+ P TOTAL BID AMOUNT:

§1,507,859.00 $1,812,080. 50

Public Warks Coni:actur Reglistration % 3
Ensiness Ragistration Cercificate % u
Debarment Certification % X
gtatement of Authority v ¥
Stockkobder Disclosure Cartificata % "
Censant of Surely % ¥
Site Vvisitation Statement % ¥
Yey fontract Parsornal % y

Identification of Subcontractors Nend 2 listed

w/ BRC & PWCR
Prant and Dquipment Questlonnailre ¥ %
Prevailipng Wage Certificate " ®
Exhibit 2 Mandarory Language % %
B, affirmative Action Compliance Ketice % %
Construction Contracts Language “R7 % %
nffirmative Aetian Plan WBE/WEBE Tracking Form % ®
Cisclosure of Centributbions ¥ "
Hon=Collusion Affidavic X X
Ackmrouledgment of Recsipt " w
Of Changms to Bid Decuments Forp

Bid DocuTens Submission Checklist € %
Disclosure of Investment Activity im Iran X %

Bid Deposit

188 Bid Bond

10% Bid Band




SUMMARY OF BIDS
REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY"S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #171i-EL1
FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN

IN UPPER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

$outh Scaxre, Inc.
Pesk Cifice Box 64
Bridgeton, New Jersey

J2C Group, Inc.

228 Blackwoosd-
Sarnshays Rzad

0302 Blackwaad, Kew Jersey
00012

I):.'F‘K DESCRIFTION GUARTITY pun';::g TOTRL ;:;Igg TOTAL
1. | mopiLizATION LUNP SUM | $150,000,00 | $250, 000,00 | $200,000.00 | 5200,000.00
2. | SILT FENCE 850 L.F. $4.00 3,400.00 $5.00 4,250, 00
3, | HAY BALE (IF M5 WHERE DIRECTED} 20 UNTPS $10.00 205.00 §25.00 £00. 00
4. FLOATING TORRIDITY BARRIER, IYFE 2 40 L.F, 545,00 1, 800,00 §25.00 Y, D00, D
5. | SEDIMENT GONIROL BAG 1,000 S.F. £2.00 2,000, D0 51.09 1,900, 50
$. | BREREAWAY BRRRICAOE 12 UMITS §1.03 12.00 $125.90 1,560.00
7. | omow 17 UNITE 81,04 17.00 $85.00 1,445.00
g. TRAFFIC COKE 30 UKITS $1.92 3000 525,00 I50.00
9. CONSTAUCTION SIGKS Ad0 5.F. $12.02 5 600,00 $15.00 12, 000,00
0. f?n:'r:?cnm IDENTIFICATION sIGn, z UNITS 5100.03 200,00 | $1,000.00 2,000, 00
11. | CORSTAUSTION BARRIZR CURB 90 1.F. $1.03 $0.00 $20.00 1,800.00
12. PORTRBLE VARIABLE MESSRCE DCARLD S$IGH 2 UKITS 100,09 200,00 £5,500,00 1k, 000.C0
13. | FUEL PRICE ADJUSTWENT LyHE S0 $7,500,02 7,5¢0.00 |  $7,500.00 7, 500. 00
14. | ASPHALT ERICE LDJIUSTMENT LUMP SUM $2,500,00 2,500.00 | $2,500.00 2,500.00
15, CLEARIHG 2ITZ LeKE BDN 515,000,090 15, 000,00 540, 000,00 49, 009, 00
16. | EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFLED 1,770 €. Y. 510,00 | 17,709.00 519,00 | 71,8E0.00
17. | 1-13 SOIL AGGREGATE 1,375 €. Y. $16.03 | 13,750.00 540.00 |  55,000,00
18, | pE¥IE-SRADED ROSRESRTE [BASEa-ULEER, 1,050 $.v, $8.00 8, 409.00 §15.00 | 15.7%0.00
19. TACKX COAT 165 GALS 51.02 165.00 20,01 i85
20. | PRIEE coat 285 GALS 81.07 385.00 $0.01 3.85
21, gga‘s“;’;‘ ‘z‘f"ﬁ’;gx"’"‘“ EEEEACE 130 TONE 590,02 | 11,700,090 5155.60 |  20,150,00
pag || §37 WEX ASPHALT Z3HGA"DRIE COURSS, 245 TONS $62.00 |  15,199.00 £115.00 | 28,175.00
23 |woIed | e e | e s ] eeeen
LT s T e e I e
25, GREION WALL 150 C.¥. $3bo .00 4%5,000.00 $220.00 33,000.00
26. 5% x 16" COMCRETE VERTIDAL CURE &0 L.F. #23%.00 2,100.00 £40.60Q Z,400.00
27, | FON-VEGETATIVE SURFACE: HOT HIx 220 5.¥. $30.00 5, 602, 00 $60.00 | 13,200,00
. BEAM GUIDE RAIL 250 L.F. 52%.09 B,75D0.00 52200 T,164.00
28. | THRIZ DEMS GVIDE RAIL, BRIDGE 84 L.F. 515,00 8, 820,00 $125.00 | 10,500.00
30. | FLARED GUIJE RAIL TERMINAL 1 UuIT 52,500,090 2,500.00 |  $2,800.00 2,809.00
31. | TANGENT GUIDEZ RAIL TERMINAL 3 UNITS $2, 600,00 7,800.00 |  $3,250.00 8,750, 00
3z || oeAEIC JTRUEES, LONGTLIZE, BROKY 200 L.F. 52.50 | z,000.00 $£3.00 2,400.00
33, | TRAFFIC MARKINGS, THERWUPLASTIC 50 9.F. $15.00 750,00 $17.00 859,00
TR T e e e e
35. T?;sﬁigﬁékg“;:;g:w 1,000 5.7, 52.40 2,000,00 $4.00 4,000.00
26. T%Tﬁiiﬁi"oaascrsa; 50 ¢.v. $30. G0 1,500.50 $35.00 1,750.40
a7, ;@;‘ﬁgﬁ‘flﬂu SEEDIRG, 1,000 5.¥, 50.55 550,00 $1.00 1,000.00
30. | TOPSOIL STABILL#ATION, TYPE 2 MAT 1,000 8.3, $2.00 2, 000,00 £5.00 5,000,060
39, | STAIW HULGHTNG 1,000 8.Y. 30.55 50.00 $0.75 759,00
0. CLEARING SITE (BRIDGE 1711-111) TUKE S0 480, 000, 00 50, 640,00 5150, 000,00 150, 000,00
41. | PERMANENT SHEETING 2,700 §.¥. §0.01 21.¢0 §75.00 | 202,500.00
42, | TEMPORRRY COFFERDAM LUNP SUM | $483,300.00 | 493,000.00 | $260,000.00 | 260,000.00




SUMMARY OF BIDS
REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY'S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-111
FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN
IN UPPER PITTSGROYE TOWNSHIF FOR TIIE COUNTYY OF SALEM

PAGE 4

Beuth State, Inc.
Post Office Box 68

JPC Grevp, Inc.
220 3lackwood-

Brideston, New Jersay Barnabsrce Road
N30z Blackwnsd, ¥ew Jersey
PB0L2

1::" DESCRIPTTON RUANTITY pu:;crg IOTAL, Pu;;:cl; S
43, | TURRISHING SQUIPNENT FOR DRIVING LUMP SUM | $139,000.00 | $180,000,00 | $20,000.60 | $20,000.00
t4. | TEST PILE, FURNISHED 144 L.F. $48.40 §,912.00 §75.00 | 10,800.00
45, TEST PILE, DRIVEN 144 L.F. S40_00 5. T€0. 00 £115.00 16, 560,00
46. | Dysanic BILE LORD TEST 2 wITs $1,800.00 3,806.00 | €10,080.00 |  29,0509.00
q7. gﬂi;;;‘;;:f“ff..cg";:;g:;“'z' 3,840 L.F. $48.00 | 184,320.00 $74.00 | 284,150.00
1p, | SRITINCELACE CORCRETE BILS, DRIVEM 3,840 L.F. 520,00 |  76,800.00 $88.00 | 3286, 400.00
19, | SPLICE (CAST-INGPLACEL HIF MRD WRERS 64 UNITS §1.00 64.00 | $2,000,00 |  $4,000.00
50. :?:;g":';&lgt:’gﬁ:fagsfogﬁ:ﬁfﬁé A= LUMP SN | §125,0600.00 | 125,000.00 | $135,000.00 | 135,000.00
51. REINFORCEMENT S5TEEL, ErFONY-COATED 11,250 LB. 51,50 1€, 875.00 2,00 22, 500,00
2. COWCRETE FOOTING 130 C.¥. 5425.00 55,253.00 050,00 11d, 5C0.00
53, COWCRETE WING WRLL 45 C.¥. 800,00 T35,000.00 $L,025.00 16, 125,00
$4. | DATE PANEL 1 U9IT §1.000.60 |  1,002.00 | $3,300.00 3, 500,00
5. | CONCRETE BRIDGE PARAPET 58 L.F. $930.00 | 86,060.00 $500.00 | 29,500,00
LT PRIDGE BRILING [} RRIL, ALUMIRUH) 58 L.F. $115.80 By G70,00 S200.00 11, 4600.00

"YOTAL: BID AMOUNT

£1, 608, 287.40

§2, 246,430,850

Fublic Works Contracter Registration

hd X
Business Registration Certificate - v
Dekaznent Certification % %
Statement of Rutherity % "
Stockholder Disclosure Certificate w ¥
£
Conzenk of Sureby ¥ %
Shite visication Statement 9 X
Key Contrzct Personoel % %
Tdentification af Scbeontraccors 2 Listed ¢ Lazted
W/ ERC & PHWCR w/ 3RC_& PWCR
Flant and Equipment Questionpaire ¥ %
Prevailing Wage Certificate X P
Exhibit 3 Mandatory Larguage % v
B, Affirmative Rction Compliance Hotice K ¥
Construction Contracts Language “B" " %
Affirpative Action Plan MBE/WRE Tracking Form - "
bisclosere of Contributions © %
Hon-Colluaion Affidavit ¥ "
Acknowledgment of Receipt = =
GE Changas to Bid Documents Forn
3id Document Submissien Checklist % X
Disclosure of Investment Activity in Irxan % %

Bid Deposit

10% Bid Bord

10% 3id Bond

¥ correcled amaount




SUMMARY OF BIDS

REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY'S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1713-111
FIUIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN
IN UPPER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

Trpichard E. Plarsen Mount Construction

Construetion Co., Ine. | Comgany, Lns.

Post Office Box 430 427 8. White Yoras Pixe

Woodetown, Hew Jersey Berlin, Wew Jersey

098 ba003
iy PESCRIPTION GUANTITY ru:::u ToTAL 1::::::; TOTAL
1. | HoBILIZATION LUKE SUK §15,000.00 | $15,000.00 | $113,600.00 | $113,000.00
7. | SILT FENCE BS0 L.F. £5.00 4,250.00 £4.00 3,400.00
3, | #AY BALE ¢IT AND WHERE DIRECTED} 20 VITPS $40.00 806.04 $21.00 420,00
1. FLOATING TURDIDITY BARAIER, TYFE 2 0 n.F. 530,00 1,200.00 $35.00 1,400,00
5. | SZoIMENT CONTEOL BAG 1,000 5.F. $3.00 3,000.00 51.00 1,000.00
6. | BREAKAWAY BRRRICADE 12 ONITS $0.01 0.12 525,00 300,00
7. | orum 17 UNITS 0.0t .17 $15.00 25500
8. TRAFFIC COVE 30 URITS 001 0.30 £10.00 309,00
9. | construcTION sTews 500 §.F. $11.00 8, BOD.EO $13,90 | 10,400.00
i | S an o JPEHTIESCRTICN TG, 2 DNITS $1,000.00 2,000.00 5560, 70 1,000.00
11. | CONSTRUSTION SARRIER CURE 30 L.F. §42.00 3,78¢.00 565.00 5,850.00
12, PORTABLE VARIABLE HESSRCGE BORRD SIGH 2 UWLTS 21, 00,00 2,000,850 52,500 .98 5, 000,00
13, FUEL FRICE ALJUSTMEWT LUKE Sui 57,300,.02 7, 500.00 57, 500,00 T,500.40
14. | ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT LUKP S0 $2,500.00 2,500,00 | §2,500.00 2,500.60
15. CLEARING SITE LUK SPH $15, bbb, 00 15, 060,00 250, 008,00 5G, 000.C0
16. | EXGAVATION, UNCLASSIEIED 1,770 €.¥. 525,00 | 44, 290.00 $50.00 |  66,500.60
17. | I-13 90IL AGGREGATE 1,375 €. Y. 510,00 |  13,750.00 $50.00 |  6,750.C0
15, gﬁ"‘,ﬁ;g:‘“’m HGCEEENTE BA S GO oL ; 1,050 B.v. $15.00 | 15,750.00 $19.80 |  1&,800,00
1%, TACE CORT 165 GRLS $3.00 qa%. 00 51.00 165,00
20. | PRINE COAT 385 GALS $0.00 3.85 $1.¢0 395,00
21. ggn's‘;" Dy THed suRERCE 130 7048 $120.00 |  15,600.00 $150.60 | 1%,500,00
22, | (G % ASTRALT & SHGT SASET CoURS= 243 TN $00.00 |  22.050.00 $160.00 | 24,500.06
T eI v S B IS T e
ETPR - IR v S B IS S e
25, | GABION KtALL 150 c.¥. £320.00 | 48,000.90 $975.60 | +56,210.00
26, 3" x 18" CONCRETE VERTICRL CURB 50 L.P. £55.400 3, 304,00 £55.00 3, 500.00
Al vl 220 5,1, $33.00 7,260.00 $29.00 6,360.00
28. | BEAM GUICE RAIL 350 L.F. $26.00 9,100.60 $19.00 6, 650.00
29, THRIE BEAM GUIDE RATIL, BAIDGE 84 L.F. £140.00 11,7840.00 514,00 1,536.00
30. | FLARED GUICE RATL TERMINAL 1 UNIT $4,000.00 4,000.00 |  $2,47%.00 2,475.00
31, | TAKGENT GUIDE RAIL TERMINBL 3 DNITS $4,200.00 | 12,600.00 |  53,500.00 |  10,500.00
2, :ﬁ?ﬂfcsﬁn“’ssf BGHOSETRE, EEEHS 256 L.F. 52.50 2,000,00 $2.50 2,000, 00
3. TRAFFIC MARKIHGS, THAERMOPLASTIC L0 5.F. $16.00 £0C.00 515.00 TEQ. OO
J4. NQ ITEM e | P FER ||, - . S 1N o o S | W
35, E?Ssgﬁﬁlﬂﬁ’sé'égﬁml 1,000 S.v. 0.0 Le. 60 $5.00 €,C00. 00
6. T‘:m;ﬁgig‘-mmmm 50 C.Y. $100.00 5,006,00 $40.C0 2,000,00
1. ;ﬁ:yggxl?g" SEEDING, 1,000 2%, $3.00 3,000.0D 51.00 1,000,600
30. | TOPSOIL STABILIZATION, TYEE 2 MAT 1,000 S.¥. $5.00 5,000. 00 $5.00 5,000.0
39. | STRAW MULCHING 1.DOO S.Y. $4.00 4,000.00 $2.00 2,000, €0
40, | CLEARING SITE |BRIDGE 1711-111}) LUNE SUM 350, 000.00 50, 00000 | $100,000.00 100,009, C0
di. PERMAKSRT SHEETIMG 2,700 s5.F. 550,00 135, 009,30 565.00 175, 500.€C0
42. | TEMPORARY COFFZRDAM LUMP SUM | $65,000.00 | 265,000.00 | $180,000.00 | L20,000,00

# Qorrected dmpunt




SUMMARY OF BIDS
REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY’S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-111
FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN
IN UFPER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIF FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

PAGE®6

**Richard F, Piecson
Construction C4,. Ipe.
Post Offiee Box 230

Meant Conskruction
Company, Inc.
427 B. White Horse Pike

Wondskown, lew Jeramy serlin, Hew Jersey

oBooe 6BOO%
’;om DESCRIPTION CURNTITY m:g; TOTAL ;:;?z TOTAL
63, | pyrRiSHIKG BOUIPMERT BOR DRIVING LUMP SUM §25,0060.00 | $25,000,00 | $50,000.00 | $50, 000,60
4. | TEST PILE, FURNISMED 144 L.F. $50.00 7,200.00 §100.C0 |  14,400.06
45, | TEST PILE, DRIVEN 124 L.F. 5190.00 | 27, 380.00 §70,00 | 10, 080.00
1€, DYNAMIC EILE LOaD TOST 2 UNITS 43,100.00 E, 200.00 51, 000,00 Z2,000,00
4. ‘:g:;;g;;f“{f.,cgf:;g;"w' 3,840 1.F. $45.00 | 172,800.00 £90.00 | 345, €00.00
sg, | SRST-IRCELACE CONCRETE FILE, DRIVEN, 3,840 L.F, 530.00 | 11s,200.00 $50.00 | 192,000.00
4%, :f:;g:EéfﬁsT-in-PI.hCBl {IF AND WHERE B4 UNMITS §0.01 .64 SE00.00 32, 000, D
S50, ;ﬁgi?é]:%m;?igs?ogggﬁ?g& 3= LUME SuUH 3125,000.00 125, 090,00 200, wha.00 200, Q00
4. REIXFORCEMENT STEEL, EPOXY-COATED 11,25 LB. 52,00 22,5%00.00 52.%0 28,12%.400
5Z. CONCRETE FOQTING 130 C.Y. SEAD.00 18,000,040 500,00 117, QoG o0
535 CONCRETE WING WRLL 45 C.Y. $1,7100.00 76, 500.00 5&,000,00 a0, 0G0.a0
4. | DATE PhNEL 3 oM $2,000,09 2,000.00 |  §3,000.99 3,000.00
gL, CONCRETE BSIDGE FRRAPET L8 L.F. 5504.040 2%, 50000 $350.00 20, 650,00
56, BRIDGE RRILING {1 RAIL: ALUHINUH} 58 L.F. £150.00 H,709.0C 517%.00 10, 150,00

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

$1,438, 520,08

2,094, 431.00

Public Horks Contractor Registraticn

X X
Business Registratien Certificate L @
Debarment Cettafication % X
Statenant of Authoxity M %
Stockheldsr Risclosurs Certificace . 5
Consent of Sorevy P %
Site Visivation Statement ¥ %
Fay Contract Personnel X =
Tdantification of Svboconktracters 3 Ligted Home
wi BAC £ PMCR
Plant and Equipment Cuestiennaire ¥ 2
Prevailing vage Certificate i %
Exhaibit B Mandatary Languagsa % %
B. Affirmative Actieon Complianca Hotice a ¥
Conatructiion Contracts Language "B % x
Affirmative hetion Flan MAE/WBE Tracking Forn % x
Diszlasures of Contributions % w
Non=Colluzien REfidavit ¥ s
Acknowladsmant of Receipt ¥ 5
GE Crarqges to Bid Decuménts Form
Bid Docyment Submission Checklist % "
Pisclosure of Investment Activiecy in Jran % %
LR DR 0% Bid Bond 10t Bid Bond




SUMMARY OF BLDS
REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-111
FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN
IN UPFER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

Marbre, Ine.

poat Office Bow 134

127 Pine Streat

Montelair, Wew Jeraey

07042

|
o | DESCRIFTION QUAKTLTY g TOTAL
1. | mosivizaTION LUMP SUM | $140,0€D0.00 | $140,000.00
2. | sTuT FENCE 850 L.7. $2.00 1,760. 00
3. HAY BALE (IF AMD WHERE CIRECTED) 20 UNITS £5.00 ice. 00
§. FLCATING FTURBIDITY BRRRIEFR, TIFT 2 40 L.¥. 51,00 G000, 90
5. | SEDIMERT CONTROL 3AG 1,000 S, T, $1.00 1,000.00
6. | BREARAWAY BARRICADE 1% UNITS $100,00 1,200.00
7. | b 17 UNITS §75.00 1.275,00
B. TRAFFIC COME 30 URITS 516,00 480.00
3. | CONSTAUCTION SIGHS 800 S.F. $10.00 000,00
10. (:?N:TIB\EIC'IIOH IDENTIFICATI{H SIGH, 3 UNITS 5320.00 640,00
11. | CONSTRUCTION BAERIER CURD 50 L.F. 520,00 1,800, 00
12, PORTAZLE VARIABLE MEESAGS BOARD =IGH 2 UNITS 53,5%00.00 T, 000,00
13. | FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT LUFP 5UM $7, 500,00 7,500.00
14. | ASPHALT BRICE ADJGSTHENT LUNE SUM $2,500.00 2,500.00
5, CLERRING SITE LUME BUM 550, 00000 50,000,000
16. | EXGAVATION, UHGLASS1FIZD 1,770 c.v. $10.0¢ | 17,700.00
17. | I1-17 SOLL AGGREGATE 1,375 C.1. $10,0¢ | 13,750.00
18, gf"gg;&”pw AFOREGATE EASE COURSE. 1,050 &.¥. $12.00 12, E06. 00
18, | Tack coar 155 GaLs $0.01 1,68
20, | PRIME CoBT 385 GhLs $0.01 3.85
21. ggznigf gf_’ﬁ?zxg'wsi SUEERTY 120 ToKs 5170.00 |  22.100.00
37, | HOT MIX ASPHALT 25%64 BASE COURSE, e e 5135.00 ] 23,075.00
4" THICK

23. | NO ITEM e e —
20. | NO 1rEM e e
25. | caBtom WALL 150 ¢.1. $260.00 | 36,000.00
26. | 9% x 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURD 60 L.E. $50.00 3,000, 0¢
27, | NOK-SEGETATIVE URERCE, HOT MIX 220 5.4 $32.00 | 7,080.00
3¢, | BEAM GUIDE RATL 350 L.F. 528.0C &, 740. 00
29. THRIE BE:M GUIDE RARIL, BRIDGE &4 L.F. $3135.00 11,240.00
30. | FLARED GUIDE RAIL TERMINAL L GNIT §3,795.00 2,795.00
31. | TRNGEWT GUIDE PAIL TERMINAL 3 owrTE §3,995.00 | 11,995.00
32, | Trary an ooy WONGTLITE, EFCRY 800 1.7, $2.35 1,890, 00
33, TRRFEIC MAREINGS, TEERMOFLASTIC 50 E.F. 515.00 TEQ. 00
3. |woitew | emee- e et
s, T?E‘Sfﬁglagéé"ﬁgéghm 1,000 .Y, $7.50 7, 000,00
36, | nens DIRECTED) 50 C.Y. $0.01 0,50
3, | TR e e SLECG 1,000 S.¥. $1.00 1,000.00
3. TOPSCLL STRBILIZATION, TYPE 2 HAT 1,900 &, 7. $3.00 3,000.0%
38, | STREW MULCHING 1,000 S.Y. $1.00 1,000. 00
d0. CLEARING SITE (BRIDGE 1711-131} LINE 21T 4100, 009.00 100,009, 00
41. | PERMANENT SHEETING 2,700 S.F, $0.0% 27.00
2. | TEMPCRARY COFFERCAM LUMP SUM | §236,4B9.36 | 236,489,36




SUMMARY OF RIDS

PAGE 4

REPLACEMENT OF MURPHY'S BRIDGE, COUNTY BRIDGE #1711-111

FRIENDSHIP ROAD OVER MUDDY RUN

IN UPTER PITTSGROVE TOWNSHIP FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

Marbro, Irc.

Post Gffice Box 134
127 Pine Straet
Montelair, Mew Jersey

oTod2

o DRSCRIPTION QUANTITY i TOTAL

93, [I7Ras THING EQKTRMENT TCR TRIVING LGKP 5UM $60,000.00 | $60,0G0.00
24. | TBST PILE, FURNISHED 144 L.F. §75.00 |  10,800.00
55, TE:T PILE, DRIVEMW 144 L.F. 545, G0 6, 480 00
16, DYHAMIC FPILE LOAD TEST 2 UNLTS £Z,800.00 g, 60000
17. ﬁ;g;;:;?“ff-cgm‘:g:‘“' 3,840 1.F. 545,00 | 172,800,00
49. g?ﬁrgig;gk:’gg CQMCRETE PILE, DRIVEN, 3,840 L.F. §517.00 65, 282.00
19. :::;?:B;fnsw-m-mm {IF RAND WHERE §9 UNITS £0.01 o.c4
5. :?:;g‘ﬂél"ﬂm:'fgga‘}“g‘;g‘:ﬁé b L Sum | §225,000.00 | 229, 600,00
R B RESIHPORCEMENT STEEL, EPOAY-COATED 13,250 LB. 32,00 22, 500,08
52. | CONCRETE FUOTING 130 C.¥. $560.00 | 72,000.00
53, | CONCRETE WING WALL a5 c.t. §1,260.00 |  56,700.00
o4, TATE PANEL 1 gwIT 750,00 T50.00
55. CCHCRETE BAIDGE FARAPET 52 L.F. 5310.00 1, 290,00
$6. | BRIDGE RAILING (1 FATL, ALEMINDN) 58 L.F. $173.00 | 10,034.00

' TOTAL BID- KMOUNT

51,477, 11T7.00

PURLic WoIkSs CONLZACTOE REglstracicn

b4
Business Fegistration Cercificats 3
Debarment Certificatlion X
Stacemant of Authority u
Stockholder Disclosure Cerkificate =
Consant of Surety %
Site Visitaticn Statement ¥
Fey Contrack Personnel x
ldencification of Bubcontracters 4 Listed
w/ BRC & PWCR
Flant and Eguipment Qeestiormaire x
Prevailing Wage Certificate "
Exhibibk B Mandatory Landguage X
B. Affiymative Action Compliance Netice %
Construction Contracta Language “B” P
Affirmative Actien Plan MBE/HBE Tracking Form 5
biszcloanra of Contributions M
Hon-Collusien AEfidavik M
Ackrewledqment of Receipt ¥
©f Changés ks Bid Decuments Foen
Bid Document Swbmissien Checklist X
flsclogure of Investwent Aotivity in Izan ¥

Bid Deposit

10% Bid Bond

& TRUE SUMMARY OF BIDS RECEIVED

oy SR
Martin Sander, County Engj.?{?ga

*=7The Public Works Committes reconmends an Award
of Contract to: Richard B. Plerson Construction

comoany, Inc. of Woodstown, New Jersay.




% . H @
S 7 ey F Y Resolution No. 2018 - ] 4
Saten & B T Jorgey) '8
Toard of Chogen Freeholvers
Date Adopted Committee
Economic Development/
May 16. 2018 Public Works

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER #8
2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM
FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM

WHEREAS, the County of Salem issued a Contract in the amount of $2,008,280.25 to
“Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.” of Woodstown, New Jersey
for the 2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTY OF
SALEM on July 28, 2015 per Resolution #2015-292; and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends the approval of CHANGE ORDER #8 as
described on the attached New Jersey Department of Transportation Local Aid
Projects Change Order #8 and the County of Salem Change Order Form #8
for a PROJECT DECREASE of TWELVE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED,
NINETY-FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($12,395.00), which in addition
to Local Aid Change Orders #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #6 and #7 represents an
17.7% INCREASE in the Total Contract Cost; and

WHEREAS, this Project is Funded through the NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, COUNTY AID PROGRAM; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Change Order #8 is to approve an extension of time as well
as to provide for sub-base failure and pipe failure on Woodstown-Pedricktown
Road, County Road #602, Sub-Contract Location #2 to meet good engineering
standards, as more particularly described on the attached New Jersey
Department of Transportation Local Aid Projects Change Order #8 Form; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Board of Chosen
Freeholders that this CHANGE ORDER #8 be and is hereby approved for
execution for the 2013 COUNTY AID ROAD PROGRAM FOR THE COUNTY
OF SALEM; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Freeholder-Director and the Clerk of this Board of
Chosen Freeholders be authorized to execute said NJDOT LOCAL AID
PROJECTS CHANGE ORDER #8 Form.

CHARLES V. HASSKER, Deputy Freeholder Director
Chair, EconomicDevelopment/ Public Works Committee




I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of
the County of Salem on WEDNESDAY, MAY 16, 2018.

STACY L. P N /
Deputy Cl¢rk of the Board

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | ABSENT T || e e
L. Ware [/ L
C. Hassler r/ L/
B. Laury I.// /
S. Griscom (/ /
M. DeCastro /

¥ Indicates Vote ENG-DFord



= |

Resolution No. 2018 — | 9 5 .

% ___._3?!'51‘))

#oard of Chosen Freehotbers

Approved as to Form and Legality Date Adopted Committee
Health/ Human Services/
May 16, 2018 Education

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FREEHOLDER DIRECTOR AND CLERK OF THE
BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS FOR THE COUNTY OF SALEM TO SIGN THE
2018 - 2019 COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ACT GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders desires to further the public interest
through a grant with the Department of Environmental Protection and Energy, State of New Jersey,
for the provision of environmental health services pursuant to the County Environmental Health Act,

and ; and

WHEREAS, funding for the project will consist of $196,566 in state funds and a required match
by the County of $196,566 using cash and/or in-kind services to bring the total project amount to
$393,132 with the county agreeing to match 50% of the total project amount for the portion of

matching funds only. The project period will be July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. ; and

WHEREAS, this agreement shall further be contingent upon availability and appropriation of

sufficient funds for this purpose in the County’s temporary and/or permanent budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Salem authorizes and hereby agrees to provide matching funds and to comply with all applicable

Federal, State and municipal laws, rules and regulations in the performance of this contract.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Salem County Board of Chosen Frecholders authorizes

and hereby agrees to provide matching funds and to comply with all applicable Federal, State and

municipal laws, rules and regulations in the performance of this contract.

O

BENJAMIN H. LAURY, Freehold@r
Chair, Health/ Human Services/ Education Committee

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true resolution adopted by the Board of Chosen Freeholders of

the County of Salem on May 16, 2018,
Mm&'

STACY PENMINGTON 14) =
Deputy Clefk of the Boa

RECORD OF VOTE
FREEHOLDER | AYE | NAY | ABSTAIN | AgseNt | RESOLUTION Rsisgéxgl'i%"
L. Ware v ’ V/
C. Hassler o
B. Laury V/ /
S. Griscom v/
M. DeCastro /

v Indicates Vote

Department Initials
CP/Health



(2019)

DEP-039
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ACT
2019 GRANT APPLICATION (July 1% 2018-June 30™ 2019)
(Type or Print All Data) Comnty: Salem

1.

Name of Applicant/Organization: Salem County Health Departiment

Address: 110 Fifth Street, Salem, NJ 08079

Phone; §56-935-7510 X 8485

Name & Title of Principal County Contact: AnnMarie Ruiz- Health Officer
Rita Shade — Department Director

Address (if different)

Phone: 856-935.7510 X8623

Name & Title of Fiscal Contact: Ielly Hannigan

Address (if different)

Phone: 856-9235-7510 X38499

Name & Title of Certifying Representative: Melissa DeCastro, Freeholder Director
Address: 110 Fifth Street, Salem, NJ 08079

Phone:

Name of CEHA Certificd Subcontractor*: Salem County Office of Emergency Services
Name and Title of Contact: Scott Haines

Address: 135 Cemetary Road, Woodstown, NJ 08098

Phone; 856-769-290{

(*Use additional pages {f needed.,)

Vendor .. Number 7. DUNS Number

Certification:

The applicant certifies that to the best of his/her knowledge and belief all datz supplied in this applicaticn
and attachments are tvue and correct, the document has been duly authorized by the governing body of the
applicant and further understands and agrees that any grant received as a result of this application shall be
subject to the grant conditions, and other policies, regulations and rules issued by the New Jersey

Department of Environmental Protection for the administration of grants.

*Name of Applicant ﬁthg j ) ( !J]S I!D Tlﬂem:é@(

(Certifying Representative) /
CJ
Signature of Applicant M M f{ &J Diate of Application 47 / /

(continwed on next page)



(2019)

SECTION A -- COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM BUDGET
(Estimated Total Budget for Fiscal Year 2019)

l. Toral CEHA Grant Requested ..........cooviiiiiiniciessieisssssesssssessssss &$ 393,132 _
Amount deferred to DEP's Environmental Equipment Warghouse ........c......... $ 1,000
2, {A)  Lead Agency's Costs for CEHA.§

(B) Subcontracting agencies' costs to implement CEHA programs

AZONCY 1rrereierceerenemrcemrreenens b
AZONCY ..oiveiriceressrmmmeassannanas 3
ARONCY ssccasisuciamzidasii h
(C) Total County Cost (Lead & Subcontractor) $393,132
3 (A) Water Fees i b
ArFees ..o vreniinnnnns 5
Sohd Waste Fees ................ 3
Other Fees ... b Specify
Total Fees s -0-
4. (A)  EPA 105 Air Grant (If applicable) $
(B)  Other Funding ....ccoccocvnvvverene. § Specify
Total Grants $ -0-
5. Balance of EQEF as of December 31, 20017, i $368,859.18

{Includes all fees, fines, and SW fees account)

Note: County must include a copy of their annual improvement/Environmental Healih Assessment plan with
CEHA Grant Application (which can be submitied electronically to BLEM).



2019 GRANT APPLICATION

Section B- CEHA BUDGET DETAIL

(use additional pages if needed)

(2019)

Priority Order for
Budget Category Funding CEHA Grant Money
numerical grder* Requested

Salaries/Fringe/Overtime/Administrative Costs

REHS $30,401

REHS $22,489

REHS 324,515 $185,566

Sr. EHS , $34,053

Supv. Clerk Typist $29,160

Clerk Typist $44,048
Eguipment/Supplies/Calibration $8,000
GIS -0-
Laboratory Costs -0-
Training $2,000
MSP -0-

Other:

Warchouse $1,000

In Direct cost (10%) of Ce. Match

Total Funding Requested: $393,132

* Order of priority with 1 being the most imporiant




